RESEARCH ARTICLE
Stochastic simulations of self-organized
elastogenesis in the developing lung
Xiru Fan1,2☯, Cristian Valenzuela3☯, Weijing Zhao4, Zi Chen3*, Dong WangID
1,2*, Steven
J. MentzerID
3*
1 State Key Laboratory of Mechanical System and Vibration, School of Mechanical Engineering, Shanghai

Conceptualization: Zi Chen, Dong Wang, Steven J. Mentzer.
Data curation: Cristian Valenzuela.
Formal analysis: Xiru Fan, Cristian Valenzuela, Weijing Zhao.
Funding acquisition: Weijing Zhao, Dong Wang, Steven J. Mentzer.
Investigation: Weijing Zhao.
Methodology: Xiru Fan, Cristian Valenzuela, Dong Wang.
Supervision: Dong Wang, Steven J. Mentzer.
Visualization: Xiru Fan.
Writing – original draft: Xiru Fan.
Writing – review & editing: Dong Wang, Steven J. Mentzer.
References
1. Ozsvar J, Yang C, Cain SA, Baldock C, Tarakanova A, Weiss AS. Tropoelastin and elastin assembly.
Frontiers in Bioengineering and Biotechnology. 2021; 9:643110. https://doi.org/10.3389/fbioe.2021.
643110 PMID: 33718344
2. Butler JP, Oldmixon EH, Hoppin FG. Dihedral angles of septal “bend” structures in lung parenchyma. J
Appl Physiol. 1996; 81(4):1800–6. ISI:A1996VM56300050. https://doi.org/10.1152/jappl.1996.81.4.
1800 PMID: 8904602
PLOS COMPUTATIONAL BIOLOGY Stochastic simulations of self-organized elastogenesis in the developing lung
PLOS Computational Biology | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pcbi.1011219 June 14, 2023 14 / 16
3. Wagner W, Bennett RD, Ackermann M, Ysasi AB, Belle JM, Valenzuela CD, et al. Elastin cables define
the axial connective tissue system in the murine lung. Anat Rec. 2015; 298:1960–8. https://doi.org/10.
1002/ar.23259 PMID: 26285785
4. Weibel ER. Commentaries on viewpoint: Unresolved mysteries change the perspective! J Appl Physiol.
2012;113(12):1948-. WOS:000312499900016.
5. Bachofen H, Ammann A, Wangensteen D, Weibel ER. Perfusion fixation of lungs for structure-function
analysis—credits and limitations. J Appl Physiol. 1982; 53(2):528–33. WOS:A1982PB93100034.
6. Weibel ER. Functional morphology of lung parenchyma. Handbook of Physiology, The Respiratory Sys-
tem, Mechanics of Breathing: Wiley-Blackwell; 1986. p. 89–111.
7. Hadchouel A, Franco-Montoya ML, Delacourt C. Altered lung development in bronchopulmonary dys-
plasia. Birth Defects Res A. 2014; 100(3):158–67. https://doi.org/10.1002/bdra.23237
WOS:000333181100004. PMID: 24638954
8. Azcuy A, Foraker AG, Anderson AE. Morphological spectrum of aging and emphysematous lungs. Ann
Intern Med. 1962; 57(1):1–17. WOS:A19624622A00001.
9. Schittny JC, Burri PH. Development and growth of the lung. In: Fishman AP, Elias JA, Fishman JA,
Grippi MA, Senior RM, Pack AI, editors. Fishman’s Pulmonary Diseases and Disorders. 1. 4th ed:
McGraw-Hill; 2007. p. 91–114.
10. Valenzuela CD, Wagner WL, Bennett RD, Ysasi AB, Belle JM, Molter K, et al. Extracellular assembly of

of human tropoelastin whose aggregation is facilitated by heparan sulfate and heparin decasacchar-
ides. Matrix Biol. 2010; 29(2):152–9. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.matbio.2009.10.003
WOS:000275879400009. PMID: 19895887
13. Mižı́ková I, Thébaud B. Looking at the developing lung in single-cell resolution. Am J Physiol Lung Cell
Mol Physiol. 2021; 320(5):L680–l7. Epub 20201118. https://doi.org/10.1152/ajplung.00385.2020 PMID:
33205990.
14. Luo Y, Li N, Chen H, Fernandez GE, Warburton D, Moats R, et al. Spatial and temporal changes in
extracellular elastin and laminin distribution during lung alveolar development. Sci Rep. 2018; 8
(1):8334. Epub 20180529. https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-018-26673-1 PMID: 29844468; PubMed
Central PMCID: PMC5974327.
15. Warburton D. Conserved mechanisms in the formation of the airways and alveoli of the lung. Front Cell
Dev Biol. 2021; 9:662059. Epub 20210615. https://doi.org/10.3389/fcell.2021.662059 PMID:
34211971; PubMed Central PMCID: PMC8239290.
16. Indik Z, Yeh H, Ornsteingoldstein N, Kucich U, Abrams W, Rosenbloom JC, et al. Structure of the elastin
gene and alternative splicing of elastin messenger-rna—implications for human-disease. Am J Med
Genet. 1989; 34(1):81–90. https://doi.org/10.1002/ajmg.1320340115 WOS:A1989AN87700012. PMID:
2683784
17. Indik Z, Yoon K, Morrow SD, Cicila G, Rosenbloom J, Rosenbloom J, et al. Structure of the 3’ region of
the human elastin gene—great abundance of alu repetitive sequences and few coding sequences. Con-
nect Tissue Res. 1987; 16(3):197–211. https://doi.org/10.3109/03008208709006976 WOS:
A1987H633600001. PMID: 3038460
18. Wise SG, Weiss AS. Tropoelastin. Int J Biochem Cell Biol. 2009; 41(3):494–7. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.
biocel.2008.03.017 WOS:000263195800011. PMID: 18468477
19. Clarke AW, Arnspang EC, Mithieux SM, Korkmaz E, Braet F, Weiss AS. Tropoelastin massively associ-
ates during coacervation to form quantized protein spheres. Biochemistry. 2006; 45(33):9989–96.
20. Kagan HM, Trackman PC. Properties and function of lysyl oxidase. Am J Respir Cell Mol Biol. 1991; 5
(3):206–10. WOS:A1991GF25500002. https://doi.org/10.1165/ajrcmb/5.3.206 PMID: 1680355
21. Perrin S, Foster JA. Developmental regulation of elastin gene expression. Crit Rev Eukaryot Gene
Expr. 1997; 7(1–2):1–10. WOS:A1997WG12000001. https://doi.org/10.1615/critreveukargeneexpr.v7.
i1-2.10 PMID: 9034712
22. Baldwin AK, Simpson A, Steer R, Cain SA, Kielty CM. Elastic fibres in health and disease. Expert Rev
Mol Med. 2013;15. https://doi.org/10.1017/erm.2013.9 WOS:000326566300001. PMID: 23962539
PLOS COMPUTATIONAL BIOLOGY Stochastic simulations of self-organized elastogenesis in the developing lung

the Contributions and Interactions of Elastin and Collagen. Biophys J. 2014; 106(12):2684–92. https://
doi.org/10.1016/j.bpj.2014.05.014 WOS:000337662100018. PMID: 24940786
27. Wang MC, Lu YH, Baldock C. Fibrillin microfibrils: A key role for the interbead region in elasticity. J Mol
Biol. 2009; 388(1):168–79. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jmb.2009.02.062 WOS:000265700300014. PMID:
19268673
28. Tu YD, Wise SG, Weiss AS. Stages in tropoelastin coalescence during synthetic elastin hydrogel forma-
tion. Micron. 2010; 41(3):268–72. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.micron.2009.11.003
WOS:000275344900015. PMID: 19969467
29. Yeo GC, Keeley FW, Weiss AS. Coacervation of tropoelastin. Advances in Colloid and Interface Sci-
ence. 2011; 167(1–2):94–103. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cis.2010.10.003 WOS:000295863700010.
PMID: 21081222
30. Grassia PS, Hinch EJ, Nitsche LC. Computer-simulations of brownian-motion of complex-systems. J
Fluid Mech. 1995; 282:373–403. https://doi.org/10.1017/s0022112095000176 WOS:
A1995QD78900017.
31. Zurovsky Y, Mitchell G, Hattingh J. Composition and viscosity of interstitial fluid of rabbits. Exp Physiol.
1995; 80(2):203–7. https://doi.org/10.1113/expphysiol.1995.sp003840 WOS:A1995QQ65400003.
PMID: 7786512
PLOS COMPUTATIONAL BIOLOGY Stochastic simulations of self-organized elastogenesis in the developing lung
PLOS Computational Biology | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pcbi.1011219 June 14, 2023 16 / 16